Franchisor for the return of any such products, equipment, supplies or materials. Additionally, 
Franchisee’s failure to commence operation of its Wing It On! Location within 180 days will result 
in forfeiture of the Initial Franchise Fee. Furthermore, Franchisee shall pay Franchisor two 
thousand and five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each month that Franchisee’s Wing It On! business 
is not open and operational. Franchisor may waive such amounts under its discretion.  

ARTICLE 3. TRAINING 

3.1 Franchisee, together with its designated fulltime manager (if an individual other